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Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information
for the Cisco VG200

This document provides international regulatory and safety compliance information. Use this document
in conjunction with the hardware installation and configuration guide that shipped with the
Cisco VG200.

Note These publications are available on the Cisco Documentation CD-ROM, on the World
Wide Web URL http://www.cisco.com, or printed copies can be ordered. For information
on Cisco Connection Online, see the “Obtaining Documentation” section on page 25.

This document contains the following sections:

• Operating Conditions for Canada, page 1

• Operating Conditions for the European Community, page 2

• Agency Approvals, page 2

• Safety Information, page 3

• Obtaining Documentation, page 25

• Obtaining Technical Assistance, page 25

Operating Conditions for Canada
In addition to the warnings and safety guidelines listed in the section “Safety Information,” the
following warnings apply to models used in Canada:

• The Canadian Department of Communications label identifies certified equipment. This
certification means that the equipment meets certain telecommunications network protective
operational and safety requirements. The Department does not guarantee the equipment will
operate to the user’s satisfaction.

• Before installing the equipment, users should ensure that it is permissible to be connected to the
facilities of the local telecommunications company. The equipment must also be installed using an
acceptable method of connection. In some cases, the company’s inside wiring associated with a
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single line individual service may be extended by means of a certified connector assembly
(telephone extension cord). The customer should be aware that compliance with the preceding
conditions may not prevent degradation of service in some situations.

• Repairs to certified equipment should be made by an authorized Canadian maintenance facility
designated by the supplier. Any repairs or alterations made by the user to this equipment, or
equipment malfunctions, may give the telecommunications company cause to request the user to
disconnect the equipment.

• Users should ensure for their own protection that the electrical ground connections of the power
utility, telephone lines, and internal metallic water pipe system, if present, are connected together.
This precaution may be particularly important in rural areas.

Caution  Users should not attempt to make such connections themselves, but should contact the
appropriate electric inspection authority, or electrician, as appropriate.

Warnings
• Interconnection directly, or by way of other apparatus, of ports marked:

“Safety Warning — See instructions for use”

with ports marked or not so marked may produce hazardous conditions on the network and that
advice should be obtained from a competent engineer before such a connection is made.

• The ports marked “Ethernet,” “Console,” and “AUX” have a safety warning applied to them as
follows:

“These ports do not provide isolation sufficient to satisfy the requirement of BS6301; apparatus
connected to these ports should either have been approved to BS6301 or have previously been
evaluated against British Telecommunications plc (Post Office) Technical Guides 2 or 26 and given
permission to attach; any other usage will invalidate any approval given to this apparatus.”

• Connection of Power Supply. The router is intended for use when supplied with power from a
supply providing 220-240 VAC, 50/60 Hz up to 5 Amps.

Other usage will invalidate any approval given to this apparatus if as a result it ceases to comply
with BS6301: 1989.

• The Cisco VG200 is brought into service by the supplier.

Operating Conditions for the European Community
The following operating conditions are required within the European Community.

• The ports marked “Ethernet,” “Console,” and “AUX” are SELV circuits.

• SELV circuits should only be connected to other SELV circuits.

Agency Approvals
The following agency approvals apply to the Cisco VG200 chassis:

Safety:
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• CE Mark

• UL 1950

• CAN/CSA C22.2 No. 950

• EN60950

• IEC60950

• AS/NZS 3260, TS001

EMC:

• FCC (CFR 47) Part 15 Class B

• EN55022 Class B

• CISPR22 Class B

• VCCI Class B

• AS/NZS3548 Class B

• Canadian DOC Class B

Telecom:

• Industry Canada: CS-03

• FCC (CFR 47) Part 68

• European Union: CE 0168X

Safety Information
The following statements are warnings or safety guidelines. A warning means danger. You are in a
situation that could cause bodily injury. Before working on equipment, be aware of the hazards involved
with electrical circuitry and standard safety practices to prevent accidents.

Safety Warnings
Safety warnings appear throughout this publication in procedures that, if performed incorrectly, might
harm you. A warning symbol precedes each safety warning.

Warning This warning symbol means danger. You are in a situation that could cause bodily
injury. Before you work on any equipment, be aware of the hazards involved with
electrical circuitry and be familiar with standard practices for preventing accidents.

Waarschuwing Dit waarschuwingssymbool betekent gevaar. U verkeert in een situatie die lichamelijk
letsel kan veroorzaken. Voordat u aan enige apparatuur gaat werken, dient u zich
bewust te zijn van de bij elektrische schakelingen betrokken risico's en dient u op de
hoogte te zijn van standaard maatregelen om ongelukken te voorkomen.
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Varoitus Tämä varoitusmerkki merkitsee vaaraa. Olet tilanteessa, joka voi johtaa
ruumiinvammaan. Ennen kuin työskentelet minkään laitteiston parissa, ota selvää
sähkökytkentöihin liittyvistä vaaroista ja tavanomaisista onnettomuuksien
ehkäisykeinoista.

Attention Ce symbole d'avertissement indique un danger. Vous vous trouvez dans une situation
pouvant causer des blessures ou des dommages corporels. Avant de travailler sur un
équipement, soyez conscient des dangers posés par les circuits électriques et
familiarisez-vous avec les procédures couramment utilisées pour éviter les accidents.

Warnung Dieses Warnsymbol bedeutet Gefahr. Sie befinden sich in einer Situation, die zu einer
Körperverletzung führen könnte. Bevor Sie mit der Arbeit an irgendeinem Gerät
beginnen, seien Sie sich der mit elektrischen Stromkreisen verbundenen Gefahren
und der Standardpraktiken zur Vermeidung von Unfällen bewußt.

Avvertenza Questo simbolo di avvertenza indica un pericolo. La situazione potrebbe causare
infortuni alle persone. Prima di lavorare su qualsiasi apparecchiatura, occorre
conoscere i pericoli relativi ai circuiti elettrici ed essere al corrente delle pratiche
standard per la prevenzione di incidenti.

Advarsel Dette varselsymbolet betyr fare. Du befinner deg i en situasjon som kan føre til
personskade. Før du utfører arbeid på utstyr, må du vare oppmerksom på de
faremomentene som elektriske kretser innebærer, samt gjøre deg kjent med vanlig
praksis når det gjelder å unngå ulykker.

Aviso Este símbolo de aviso indica perigo. Encontra-se numa situação que lhe poderá causar
danos físicos. Antes de começar a trabalhar com qualquer equipamento,
familiarize-se com os perigos relacionados com circuitos eléctricos, e com quaisquer
práticas comuns que possam prevenir possíveis acidentes.

¡Advertencia! Este símbolo de aviso significa peligro. Existe riesgo para su integridad física. Antes
de manipular cualquier equipo, considerar los riesgos que entraña la corriente
eléctrica y familiarizarse con los procedimientos estándar de prevención de
accidentes.

Varning! Denna varningssymbol signalerar fara. Du befinner dig i en situation som kan leda till
personskada. Innan du utför arbete på någon utrustning måste du vara medveten om
farorna med elkretsar och känna till vanligt förfarande för att förebygga skador.
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Ground Conductor Warning

Warning Never defeat the ground conductor or operate the equipment in the absence of a
suitably installed ground conductor. Contact the appropriate electrical inspection
authority or an electrician if you are uncertain that suitable grounding is available.

Waarschuwing De aardingsleiding mag nooit buiten werking gesteld worden en de apparatuur mag
nooit bediend worden zonder dat er een op de juiste wijze geïnstalleerde
aardingsleiding aanwezig is. Neem contact op met de bevoegde instantie voor
elektrische inspecties of met een elektricien als u er niet zeker van bent dat er voor
passende aarding gezorgd is.

Varoitus Älä koskaan ohita maajohdinta tai käytä laitteita ilman oikein asennettua
maajohdinta. Ota yhteyttä asianmukaiseen sähkötarkastusviranomaiseen tai
sähköasentajaan, jos olet epävarma maadoituksen sopivuudesta.

Attention Ne jamais rendre inopérant le conducteur de masse ni utiliser l’équipement sans un
conducteur de masse adéquatement installé. En cas de doute sur la mise à la masse
appropriée disponible, s’adresser à l’organisme responsable de la sécurité électrique
ou à un électricien.

Warnung Auf keinen Fall den Erdungsleiter unwirksam machen oder das Gerät ohne einen
sachgerecht installierten Erdungsleiter verwenden. Wenn Sie sich nicht sicher sind,
ob eine sachgerechte Erdung vorhanden ist, wenden Sie sich an den zuständigen
elektrischen Fachmann oder einen Elektriker.

Avvertenza Non escludere mai il conduttore di protezione né usare l’apparecchiatura in assenza
di un conduttore di protezione installato in modo corretto. Se non si sa con certezza
che è disponibile un collegamento di messa a terra adeguato, esaminare le Norme CEI
pertinenti o rivolgersi a un elettricista qualificato.

Advarsel Omgå aldri jordingslederen og bruk aldri utstyret uten riktig montert jordingsleder. Ta
kontakt med det riktige organet for elektrisk inspeksjon eller en elektriker hvis du er
usikker på om det finnes velegnet jording.

Aviso Nunca anule o condutor à terra nem opere o equipamento sem ter um condutor à terra
adequadamente instalado. Em caso de dúvida em relação ao sistema de ligação à
terra, contacte os serviços locais de inspecção eléctrica ou um electricista
qualificado.

Advertencia No inhabilitar nunca el conductor de tierra ni hacer funcionar el equipo si no existe
un conductor de tierra instalado correctamente. Póngase en contacto con una
autoridad apropiada de inspección eléctrica o con un electricista competente si no
está seguro de que hay una conexión a tierra adecuada.

Varning! Koppla aldrig från jordledningen och använd aldrig utrustningen utan en på lämpligt
sätt installerad jordledning. Om det föreligger osäkerhet huruvida lämplig jordning
finns skall elektrisk besiktningsauktoritet eller elektriker kontaktas.
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Installation Warning

Qualified Personnel Warning

Warning Read the installation instructions before you connect the system to its power source.

Waarschuwing Raadpleeg de installatie-aanwijzingen voordat u het systeem met de voeding verbindt.

Varoitus Lue asennusohjeet ennen järjestelmän yhdistämistä virtalähteeseen.

Attention Avant de brancher le système sur la source d'alimentation, consulter les directives
d'installation.

Warnung Lesen Sie die Installationsanweisungen, bevor Sie das System an die Stromquelle
anschließen.

Avvertenza Consultare le istruzioni di installazione prima di collegare il sistema all’alimentatore.

Advarsel Les installasjonsinstruksjonene før systemet kobles til strømkilden.

Aviso Leia as instruções de instalação antes de ligar o sistema à sua fonte de energia.

¡Advertencia! Ver las instrucciones de instalación antes de conectar el sistema a la red de
alimentación.

Varning! Läs installationsanvisningarna innan du kopplar systemet till dess
strömförsörjningsenhet.

Warning Only trained and qualified personnel should be allowed to install, replace, or service
this equipment.

Waarschuwing Deze apparatuur mag alleen worden geïnstalleerd, vervangen of hersteld door
bevoegd geschoold personeel.

Varoitus Tämän laitteen saa asentaa, vaihtaa tai huoltaa ainoastaan koulutettu ja laitteen
tunteva henkilökunta.

Attention Il est vivement recommandé de confier l'installation, le remplacement et la
maintenance de ces équipements à des personnels qualifiés et expérimentés.

Warnung Das Installieren, Ersetzen oder Bedienen dieser Ausrüstung sollte nur geschultem,
qualifiziertem Personal gestattet werden.
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Power Supply Disconnection Warning

Avvertenza Questo apparato può essere installato, sostituito o mantenuto unicamente da un
personale competente.

Advarsel Bare opplært og kvalifisert personell skal foreta installasjoner, utskiftninger eller
service på dette utstyret.

Aviso Apenas pessoal treinado e qualificado deve ser autorizado a instalar, substituir ou
fazer a revisão deste equipamento.

¡Advertencia! Solamente el personal calificado debe instalar, reemplazar o utilizar este equipo.

Varning! Endast utbildad och kvalificerad personal bör få tillåtelse att installera, byta ut eller
reparera denna utrustning.

Warning Before working on a chassis or working near power supplies, unplug the power cord
on AC units; disconnect the power at the circuit breaker on DC units.

Waarschuwing Voordat u aan een frame of in de nabijheid van voedingen werkt, dient u bij
wisselstroom toestellen de stekker van het netsnoer uit het stopcontact te halen; voor
gelijkstroom toestellen dient u de stroom uit te schakelen bij de stroomverbreker.

Varoitus Kytke irti vaihtovirtalaitteiden virtajohto ja katkaise tasavirtalaitteiden virta
suojakytkimellä, ennen kuin teet mitään asennuspohjalle tai työskentelet
virtalähteiden läheisyydessä.

Attention Avant de travailler sur un châssis ou à proximité d'une alimentation électrique,
débrancher le cordon d'alimentation des unités en courant alternatif ; couper
l'alimentation des unités en courant continu au niveau du disjoncteur.

Warnung Bevor Sie an einem Chassis oder in der Nähe von Netzgeräten arbeiten, ziehen Sie bei
Wechselstromeinheiten das Netzkabel ab bzw. schalten Sie bei Gleichstromeinheiten
den Strom am Unterbrecher ab.

Avvertenza Prima di lavorare su un telaio o intorno ad alimentatori, scollegare il cavo di
alimentazione sulle unità CA; scollegare l'alimentazione all’interruttore automatico
sulle unità CC.

Advarsel Før det utføres arbeid på kabinettet eller det arbeides i nærheten av
str¿mforsyningsenheter, skal str¿mledningen trekkes ut pÅ vekselstrømsenheter og
strømmen kobles fra ved strømbryteren på likestrømsenheter.

Aviso Antes de trabalhar num chassis, ou antes de trabalhar perto de unidades de
fornecimento de energia, desligue o cabo de alimentação nas unidades de corrente
alternada; desligue a corrente no disjuntor nas unidades de corrente contínua.
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Product Disposal Warning

¡Advertencia! Antes de manipular el chasis de un equipo o trabajar cerca de una fuente de
alimentación, desenchufar el cable de alimentación en los equipos de corriente
alterna (CA); cortar la alimentación desde el interruptor automático en los equipos de
corriente continua (CC).

Varning! Innan du arbetar med ett chassi eller nära strömförsörjningsenheter skall du för
växelströmsenheter dra ur nätsladden och för likströmsenheter bryta strömmen vid
överspänningsskyddet.

Warning Ultimate disposal of this product should be handled according to all national laws and
regulations.

Waarschuwing Dit produkt dient volgens alle landelijke wetten en voorschriften te worden afgedankt.

Varoitus Tämän tuotteen lopullisesta hävittämisestä tulee huolehtia kaikkia valtakunnallisia
lakeja ja säännöksiä noudattaen.

Attention La mise au rebut définitive de ce produit doit être effectuée conformément à toutes les
lois et réglementations en vigueur.

Warnung Dieses Produkt muß den geltenden Gesetzen und Vorschriften entsprechend entsorgt
werden.

Avvertenza L'eliminazione finale di questo prodotto deve essere eseguita osservando le normative
italiane vigenti in materia.

Advarsel Endelig disponering av dette produktet må skje i henhold til nasjonale lover og
forskrifter.

Aviso A descartagem final deste produto deverá ser efectuada de acordo com os
regulamentos e a legislação nacional.

¡Advertencia! El desecho final de este producto debe realizarse según todas las leyes y regulaciones
nacionales.

Varning! Slutlig kassering av denna produkt bör skötas i enlighet med landets alla lagar och
föreskrifter.
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Safety Information Referral Warning

Warning Before you install, operate, or service the system, read the Site Preparation and Safety
Guide. This guide contains important safety information you should know before
working with the system.

Waarschuwing Lees de handleiding Voorbereiding en veiligheid van de locatie Handleiding voordat u
het systeem installeert of gebruikt of voordat u onderhoud aan het systeem uitvoert.
Deze handleiding bevat belangrijke beveiligingsvoorschriften waarvan u op de hoogte
moet zijn voordat u met het systeem gaat werken.

Varoitus Ennen kuin asennat järjestelmän tai käytät tai huollat sitä, lue Asennuspaikan
valmistelu-jaturvaopas -opasta. Tässä oppaassa on tärkeitä turvallisuustietoja, jotka
tulisi tietää ennen järjestelmän käyttämistä.

Attention Avant d'installer le système, de l'utiliser ou d'assurer son entretien, veuillez lire le
Guide de sécurité et de préparation du site. Celui-ci présente des informations
importantes relatives à la sécurité, dont vous devriez prendre connaissance.

Warnung Warnhinweis Bevor Sie das System installieren, in Betrieb setzen oder warten, lesen
Sie die Anleitung zur Standortvorbereitung und Sicherheitshinweise. Dieses
Handbuch enthält wichtige Informationen zur Sicherheit, mit denen Sie sich vor dem
Verwenden des Systems vertraut machen sollten.

Avvertenza Prima di installare, mettere in funzione o effettuare interventi di manutenzione sul
sistema, leggere le informazioni contenute nella documentazione sulla Guida alla
sicurezza. Tale guida contiene importanti informazioni che è necessario acquisire
prima di iniziare qualsiasi intervento sul sistema.

Advarsel Før du installerer, tar i bruk eller utfører vedlikehold på systemet, må du lese
Veiledning for stedsklargjøring og sikkerhet. Denne håndboken inneholder viktig
informasjon om sikkerhet som du bør være kjent med før du begynner å arbeide med
systemet.

Aviso Antes de instalar, funcionar com, ou prestar assistência ao sistema, leia o Guia de
Preparação e Segurança do Local. Este guia contém informações de segurança
importantes que deve conhecer antes de trabalhar com o sistema.

¡Advertencia! Antes de instalar, manejar o arreglar el sistema, le aconsejamos que consulte la Guía
de prevención y preparación de una instalación. Esta guía contiene importante
información para su seguridad que debe saber antes de comenzar a trabajar con el
sistema.

Varning! Innan du installerar, använder eller utför service på systemet ska du läsa
Förberedelser och säkerhet Handbok. Denna handbok innehåller viktig
säkerhetsinformation som du bör känna till innan du arbetar med systemet.
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Jewelry Removal Warning

Warning Before working on equipment that is connected to power lines, remove jewelry
(including rings, necklaces, and watches). Metal objects will heat up when connected
to power and ground and can cause serious burns or weld the metal object to the
terminals.

Waarschuwing Alvorens aan apparatuur te werken die met elektrische leidingen is verbonden,
sieraden (inclusief ringen, kettingen en horloges) verwijderen. Metalen voorwerpen
worden warm wanneer ze met stroom en aarde zijn verbonden, en kunnen ernstige
brandwonden veroorzaken of het metalen voorwerp aan de aansluitklemmen lassen.

Varoitus Ennen kuin työskentelet voimavirtajohtoihin kytkettyjen laitteiden parissa, ota pois
kaikki korut (sormukset, kaulakorut ja kellot mukaan lukien). Metalliesineet
kuumenevat, kun ne ovat yhteydessä sähkövirran ja maan kanssa, ja ne voivat
aiheuttaa vakavia palovammoja tai hitsata metalliesineet kiinni liitäntänapoihin.

Attention Avant d’accéder à cet équipement connecté aux lignes électriques, ôter tout bijou
(anneaux, colliers et montres compris). Lorsqu’ils sont branchés à l’alimentation et
reliés à la terre, les objets métalliques chauffent, ce qui peut provoquer des blessures
graves ou souder l’objet métallique aux bornes.

Warnung Vor der Arbeit an Geräten, die an das Netz angeschlossen sind, jeglichen Schmuck
(einschließlich Ringe, Ketten und Uhren) abnehmen. Metallgegenstände erhitzen sich,
wenn sie an das Netz und die Erde angeschlossen werden, und können schwere
Verbrennungen verursachen oder an die Anschlußklemmen angeschweißt werden.

Avvertenza Prima di intervenire su apparecchiature collegate alle linee di alimentazione,
togliersi qualsiasi monile (inclusi anelli, collane, braccialetti ed orologi). Gli oggetti
metallici si riscaldano quando sono collegati tra punti di alimentazione e massa:
possono causare ustioni gravi oppure il metallo può saldarsi ai terminali.

Advarsel Fjern alle smykker (inkludert ringer, halskjeder og klokker) før du skal arbeide på
utstyr som er koblet til kraftledninger. Metallgjenstander som er koblet til
kraftledninger og jord blir svært varme og kan forårsake alvorlige brannskader eller
smelte fast til polene.

Aviso Antes de trabalhar em equipamento que esteja ligado a linhas de corrente, retire todas
as jóias que estiver a usar (incluindo anéis, fios e relógios). Os objectos metálicos
aquecerão em contacto com a corrente e em contacto com a ligação à terra, podendo
causar queimaduras graves ou ficarem soldados aos terminais.
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Power Supply Warning

¡Advertencia! Antes de operar sobre equipos conectados a líneas de alimentación, quitarse las joyas
(incluidos anillos, collares y relojes). Los objetos de metal se calientan cuando se
conectan a la alimentación y a tierra, lo que puede ocasionar quemaduras graves o
que los objetos metálicos queden soldados a los bornes.

Varning! Tag av alla smycken (inklusive ringar, halsband och armbandsur) innan du arbetar på
utrustning som är kopplad till kraftledningar. Metallobjekt hettas upp när de kopplas
ihop med ström och jord och kan förorsaka allvarliga brännskador; metallobjekt kan
också sammansvetsas med kontakterna.

Warning Do not touch the power supply when the power cord is connected. For systems with a
power switch, line voltages are present within the power supply even when the power
switch is off and the power cord is connected. For systems without a power switch,
line voltages are present within the power supply when the power cord is connected.

Waarschuwing U dient de voeding niet aan te raken zolang het netsnoer aangesloten is. Bij systemen
met een stroomschakelaar zijn er lijnspanningen aanwezig in de voeding, zelfs
wanneer de stroomschakelaar uitgeschakeld is en het netsnoer aangesloten is. Bij
systemen zonder een stroomschakelaar zijn er lijnspanningen aanwezig in de voeding
wanneer het netsnoer aangesloten is.

Varoitus Älä kosketa virtalähdettä virtajohdon ollessa kytkettynä. Virrankatkaisimella
varustetuissa järjestelmissä on virtalähteen sisällä jäljellä verkkojännite, vaikka
virrankatkaisin on katkaistu-asennossa virtajohdon ollessa kytkettynä.
Järjestelmissä, joissa ei ole virrankatkaisinta, on virtalähteen sisällä verkkojännite,
kun virtajohto on kytkettynä.

Attention Ne pas toucher le bloc d'alimentation quand le cordon d'alimentation est branché.
Avec les systèmes munis d'un commutateur marche-arrêt, des tensions de ligne sont
présentes dans l'alimentation quand le cordon est branché, même si le commutateur
est à l'arrêt. Avec les systèmes sans commutateur marche-arrêt, l'alimentation est
sous tension quand le cordon d'alimentation est branché.

Warnung Berühren Sie das Netzgerät nicht, wenn das Netzkabel angeschlossen ist. Bei
Systemen mit Netzschalter liegen Leitungsspannungen im Netzgerät vor, wenn das
Netzkabel angeschlossen ist, auch wenn das System ausgeschaltet ist. Bei Systemen
ohne Netzschalter liegen Leitungsspannungen im Netzgerät vor, wenn das Netzkabel
angeschlossen ist.

Avvertenza Non toccare l’alimentatore se il cavo dell’alimentazione è collegato. Per i sistemi con
un interruttore di alimentazione, tensioni di linea sono presenti all’interno
dell’alimentatore anche quando l’interruttore di alimentazione è en posizione di
disattivazione (off), se il cavo dell’alimentazione è collegato. Per i sistemi senza un
interruttore, tensioni di linea sono presenti all’interno dell’alimentatore quando il
cavo di alimentazione è collegato.
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Incorrect Connection Warning

Advarsel Berør ikke strømforsyningsenheten når strømledningen er tilkoblet. I systemer som
har en strømbryter, er det spenning i strømforsyningsenheten selv om strømbryteren er
slått av og strømledningen er tilkoblet. Når det gjelder systemer uten en strømbryter,
er det spenning i strømforsyningsenheten når strømledingen er tilkoblet.

Aviso Não toque na unidade abastecedora de energia quando o cabo de alimentação estiver
ligado. Em sistemas com interruptor, a corrente eléctrica estará presente na unidade
abastecedora, sempre que o cabo de alimentação de energia estiver ligado, mesmo
quando o interruptor se encontrar desligado. Para sistemas sem interruptor, a tensão
eléctrica dentro da unidade abastecedora só estará presente quando o cabo de
alimentação estiver ligado.

¡Advertencia! No tocar la fuente de alimentación mientras el cable esté enchufado. En sistemas con
interruptor de alimentación, hay voltajes de línea dentro de la fuente, incluso cuando
el interruptor esté en Apagado (OFF) y el cable de alimentación enchufado.  En
sistemas sin interruptor de alimentación, hay voltajes de línea en la fuente cuando el
cable está enchufado.

Varning! Vidrör inte strömförsörjningsenheten när nätsladden är ansluten. För system med
strömbrytare finns det nätspänning i strömförsörjningsenheten även när strömmen har
slagits av men nätsladden är ansluten. För system utan strömbrytare finns det
nätspänning i strömförsörjningsenheten när nätsladden är ansluten.

Warning Incorrect connection of this or connected equipment to a general purpose outlet could
result in a hazardous situation.

Waarschuwing Incorrecte aansluiting van deze of aangesloten apparatuur op een stopcontact voor
algemene doeleinden kan een gevaarlijke situatie tot gevolg hebben.

Varoitus Tämän laitteen tai siihen liitettyjen laitteiden virheellinen kytkentä yleispistorasiaan
voi aiheuttaa vaaratilanteen.

Attention Un branchement incorrect de cet équipement ou de l’équipement branché à une prise
d’usage général peut créer une situation dangereuse.

Warnung Inkorrektes Anschließen von diesem oder damit verbundenen Geräten an einer
Allzwecksteckdose kann eine Gefahrensituation verursachen.

Avvertenza Un collegamento errato di questo apparecchio, o dell’apparecchiatura a esso
collegato, a una presa di uso generale può causare una situazione pericolosa.

Advarsel Feil kobling av dette utstyret eller tilhørende utstyr til et vanlig uttak kan føre til farlige
situasjoner.
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Service Personnel Warning

Aviso Uma conexão incorrecta a uma ficha de alimentação eléctrica normal, deste ou de
qualquer equipamento a este conectado, poderá resultar numa situação
potencialmente perigosa.

Advertencia La conexión incorrecta de este equipo, o del equipo conectado, a una toma o
receptáculo de tipo general podría resultar en una situación peligrosa.

Varning! Felaktig koppling av denna eller ansluten utrustning till ett universaluttag kan orsaka
riskfylld situation.

Warning This equipment is to be installed and maintained by service personnel only as defined
by AS/NZS 3260 Clause 1.2.14.3 Service Personnel.

Waarschuwing Deze apparatuur mag slechts geïnstalleerd en onderhouden worden door
servicepersoneel conform de definitie van AS/NZS 3260 Clausule 1.2.14.3 Service
Personnel.

Varoitus Tämän laitteen saa asentaa tai huoltaa ainoastaan Australiassa ja Uudessa
Seelannissa sovellettavan  AS/NZS 3260 -standardin kohdan 1.2.14.3 Service
Personnel määrittelemä huoltohenkilöstö.

Attention Cet équipement ne doit être installé et entretenu que par du personnel d’entretien
comme défini par la réglementation AS/NZS 3260 Clause 1.2.14.3 Service Personnel.

Warnung Dieses Gerät darf nur von Wartungspersonal gemäß AS/NZS-Definition 3260,
Paragraph 1.2.14.3, "Service Personnel", installiert und gewartet werden.

Avvertenza Questo apparecchio deve essere installato e mantenuto in efficienza esclusivamente
da personale tecnico che soddisfi i requisiti specificati nella sezione 1.2.14.3 sul
‘Service Personnel’ contenuta nelle norme AS/NZS 3260.

Advarsel Installasjon og vedlikehold av dette utstyret skal kun foretas av vedlikeholdspersonell
som definert i AS/NZS 3260, klausul 1.2.14.3 Service Personnel.

Aviso Este equipamento deverá ser instalado e reparado apenas por pessoal de manutenção
qualificado, conforme estipulado em AS/NZS 3260 Cláusula 1.2.14.3 Service Personnel.

Advertencia Este equipo se debe instalar y mantener solamente por personal de servicio, según
definido por AS/NZS 3260 Cláusula 1.2.14.3 Service Personnel.

Varning! Installation och underhåll av denna utrustning får endast utföras av servicepersonal
enligt definition i AS/NZS 3260 klausul 1.2.14.3 Service Personnel.
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TN Power Warning

Telecommunications Lines Warning

Warning The device is designed to work with TN power systems.

Waarschuwing Het apparaat is ontworpen om te functioneren met TN energiesystemen.

Varoitus Koje on suunniteltu toimimaan TN-sähkövoimajärjestelmien yhteydessä.

Attention Ce dispositif a été conçu pour fonctionner avec des systèmes d'alimentation TN.

Warnung Das Gerät ist für die Verwendung mit TN-Stromsystemen ausgelegt.

Avvertenza Il dispositivo è stato progettato per l’uso con sistemi di alimentazione TN.

Advarsel Utstyret er utfomet til bruk med TN-strømsystemer.

Aviso O dispositivo foi criado para operar com sistemas de corrente TN.

¡Advertencia! El equipo está diseñado para trabajar con sistemas de alimentación tipo TN.

Varning! Enheten är konstruerad för användning tillsammans med elkraftssystem av TN-typ.

Warning The telecommunications lines must be disconnected 1) before unplugging the main
power connector and/or 2) while the housing is open.

Waarschuwing De telecommunicatielijnen moeten verbroken worden 1) voordat de
hoofdvoedingsconnector uitgeschakeld wordt en/of 2) terwijl de behuizing nog open
is.

Varoitus Tietoliikennelinjat on kytkettävä irti  1) ennen kuin päävirtaliitin irrotetaan
pistorasiasta ja/tai 2) kun suojus on auki.

Attention Les lignes de télécommunications doivent être déconnectées 1) avant de débrancher
le connecteur d’alimentation principal et/ou 2) lorsque le boîtier est ouvert.

Warnung Die Fernmeldeleitungen müssen getrennt werden, 1) bevor der Netzstecker abgezogen
wird und/oder 2) während das Gehäuse geöffnet ist.

Avvertenza Le linee di telecomunicazione vanno scollegate sia prima di scollegare la spina
dell’alimentazione di rete sia prima di aprire l’involucro (non ricollegarle finché non
si chiude l’involucro).
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Circuit Breaker (15A) Warning

Advarsel Telekommunikasjonsledningene må være frakoblet 1) før hovedstrømskoblingen
kobles ut og/eller 2) når huset er åpent.

Aviso As linhas de telecomunicações têm de ser desligadas: 1) antes de desligar o conector
de corrente principal; e/ou 2) enquanto a cobertura estiver aberta.

Advertencia Las líneas de telecomunicaciones deben desconectarse 1) antes de desenchufar el
conector principal de energía y 2) mientras la caja esté abierta.

Varning! Telekommunikationslinjerna måste vara urkopplade 1) innan huvudströmskontakten
tas ur och/eller 2) medan kåpan är öppen.

Warning This product relies on the building’s installation for short-circuit (overcurrent)
protection. Ensure that a fuse or circuit breaker no larger than 120 VAC, 15A U.S.
(240 VAC, 10A international) is used on the phase conductors (all current-carrying
conductors).

Waarschuwing Dit produkt is afhankelijk van de installatie van het gebouw voor kortsluit-
(overstroom)beveiliging. Controleer of er een zekering of stroomverbreker van niet
meer dan 120 Volt wisselstroom, 15 A voor de V.S. (240 Volt wisselstroom, 10 A
internationaal) gebruikt wordt op de fasegeleiders (alle geleiders die stroom voeren).

Varoitus Tämä tuote on riippuvainen rakennukseen asennetusta oikosulkusuojauksesta
(ylivirtasuojauksesta). Varmista, että vaihevirtajohtimissa (kaikissa virroitetuissa
johtimissa) käytetään Yhdysvalloissa alle 120 voltin, 15 ampeerin ja monissa muissa
maissa 240 voltin, 10 ampeerin sulaketta tai suojakytkintä.

Attention Pour ce qui est de la protection contre les courts-circuits (surtension), ce produit
dépend de l'installation électrique du local. Vérifier qu'un fusible ou qu'un disjoncteur
de 120 V alt., 15 A U.S. maximum (240 V alt., 10 A international) est utilisé sur les
conducteurs de phase (conducteurs de charge).

Warnung Dieses Produkt ist darauf angewiesen, daß im Gebäude ein Kurzschluß- bzw.
Überstromschutz installiert ist. Stellen Sie sicher, daß eine Sicherung oder ein
Unterbrecher von nicht mehr als 240 V Wechselstrom, 10 A (bzw. in den USA 120 V
Wechselstrom, 15 A) an den Phasenleitern (allen stromführenden Leitern) verwendet
wird.

Avvertenza Questo prodotto dipende dall’installazione dell’edificio per quanto riguarda la
protezione contro cortocircuiti (sovracorrente).  Verificare che un fusibile o
interruttore automatico, non superiore a 120 VCA, 15 A U.S. (240 VCA, 10 A
internazionale) sia stato usato nei fili di fase (tutti i conduttori portatori di corrente).
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SELV Circuit Warning

Advarsel Dette produktet er avhengig av bygningens installasjoner av kortslutningsbeskyttelse
(overstrøm). Kontroller at det brukes en sikring eller strømbryter som ikke er større
enn 120 VAC, 15 A (USA) (240 VAC, 10 A internasjonalt) på faselederne (alle
strømførende ledere).

Aviso Este produto depende das instalações existentes para protecção contra curto-circuito
(sobrecarga). Assegure-se de que um fusível ou disjuntor não superior a 240 VAC, 10A
é utilizado nos condutores de fase (todos os condutores de transporte de corrente).

¡Advertencia! Este equipo utiliza el sistema de protección contra cortocircuitos (o sobrecorrientes)
deló propio edificio. Asegurarse de que se utiliza un fusible o interruptor automático
de no más de 240 voltios en corriente alterna (VAC), 10 amperios del estándar
internacional (120 VAC, 15 amperios del estándar USA) en los hilos de fase (todos
aquéllos portadores de corriente).

Varning! Denna produkt är beroende av i byggnaden installerat kortslutningsskydd
(överströmsskydd). Kontrollera att säkring eller överspänningsskydd används på
fasledarna (samtliga strömförande ledare) för internationellt bruk max. 240 V
växelström, 10 A (i USA max. 120 V växelström, 15 A).

Warning The Ethernet 10BaseT, Token Ring, serial, console, and auxiliary ports contain safety
extra-low voltage (SELV) circuits. BRI circuits are treated like telephone-network
voltage (TNV) circuits. Avoid connecting SELV circuits to TNV circuits.

Waarschuwing De 10BaseT-, de Token Ring- en de hulppoorten, de seriële poorten en de poorten op
het console voor Ethernet zijn voorzien van veiligheidscircuits met extra laag voltage
(SELV). BRI-circuits worden als circuits met telefoonnetwerk voltage (TNV)
behandeld.

Varoitus Ethernet 10BaseT-, Token Ring-, sarja-, konsoli- ja lisäporteissa on pienjännitteisiä
SELV-suojapiirejä. BRI-piirejä käsitellään puhelinverkkojännitettä (TNV) käyttävien
virtapiirien tavoin. Vältä liittämästä SELV-piirejä TNV-piireihin.

Attention Les ports Ethernet 10BaseT, Token Ring, série, console et auxiliaire contiennent des
circuits de sécurité basse tension (Safety Extra-Low Voltage ou SELV). Les circuits BRI
sont traités comme des circuits de tension de réseau téléphonique (telephone network
voltage ou TNV). Eviter de connecter des circuits SELV à des circuits TNV.

Warnung Die Ethernet 10BaseT, Token Ring und Seriell-, Konsolen- und Hilfsanschlüsse
enthalten SELV-Schaltungen (Sicherheitskleinspannungs-Schaltungen).
BRI-Schaltungen werden wie TNV-Schaltungen (Telefonnetzspannungsschaltungen)
behandelt. SELV-Schaltungen sind nicht an TNV-Schaltungen anzuschließen.
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Restricted Area Warning

Avvertenza Le porte Ethernet, 10BaseT, Token Ring, seriali, di consolle ed ausiliarie contengono
circuiti di sicurezza con tensione molto bassa (SELV). I circuiti BRI vengono trattati
come circuiti a tensione di rete telefonica (TNV). Evitare di collegare circuiti SELV a
circuiti TNV.

Advarsel Utgangene for Ethernet 10BaseT og Token Ring, samt serie-, konsoll- og
ekstrautgangene inneholder lavspentkretser (SELV) for ekstra sikkerhet. BRI-kretsene
håndteres som kretser for telenettspenning (TNV). Unngå å koble SELV-kretser til
TNV-kretser.

Aviso As portas Ethernet, 10BaseT, Token Ring, console e auxiliares contêm circuitos de
segurança de tensão extra-baixa (SELV). Os circuitos BRI (Interface de Ritmo Básico)
são tratados como circuitos de tensão equivalente à da rede telefónica (TNV). Evite
ligar circuitos SELV a circuitos TNV.

¡Atención! Los puertos Ethernet 10BaseT, Token Ring, serie, consola y auxiliar incluyen circuitos
de muy baja señal (SELV). Los circuitos BRI se comportan como circuitos de voltaje de
red telefónica (TNV). No deben conectarse circuitos SELV con circuitos TNV.

Varning! Portarna för Ethernet 10BaseT och Token Ring,  serie- och konsollportarna samt de
extra portarna är anslutna till säkerhetskretsar med extra låg spänning (SELV-kretsar).
BRI-kretsarna jämställs med kretsar med telefonnätspänning (TNV). Undvik att koppla
SELV-kretsar till TNV-kretsar.

Warning This unit is intended for installation in restricted access areas. A restricted access
area is where access can only be gained by service personnel through the use of a
special tool, lock and key, or other means of security, and is controlled by the authority
responsible for the location.

Waarschuwing Dit toestel is bedoeld voor installatie op plaatsen met beperkte toegang. Een plaats
met beperkte toegang is een plaats waar toegang slechts door servicepersoneel
verkregen kan worden door middel van een speciaal instrument, een slot en sleutel,
of een ander veiligheidsmiddel, en welke beheerd wordt door de overheidsinstantie
die verantwoordelijk is voor de locatie.

Varoitus Tämä laite on tarkoitettu asennettavaksi paikkaan, johon pääsy on rajoitettua. Paikka,
johon pääsy on rajoitettua, tarkoittaa paikkaa, johon vain huoltohenkilöstö pääsee
jonkin erikoistyökalun, lukkoon sopivan avaimen tai jonkin muun turvalaitteen avulla
ja joka on paikasta vastuussa olevien toimivaltaisten henkilöiden valvoma.

Attention Cet appareil est à installer dans des zones d’accès réservé. Ces dernières sont des
zones auxquelles seul le personnel de service peut accéder en utilisant un outil
spécial, un mécanisme de verrouillage et une clé, ou tout autre moyen de sécurité.
L’accès aux zones de sécurité est sous le contrôle de l’autorité responsable de
l’emplacement.
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Chassis Warning—Rack-Mounting and Servicing

Warnung Diese Einheit ist zur Installation in Bereichen mit beschränktem Zutritt vorgesehen.
Ein Bereich mit beschränktem Zutritt ist ein Bereich, zu dem nur Wartungspersonal mit
einem Spezialwerkzeugs, Schloß und Schlüssel oder anderer
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen Zugang hat, und der von dem für die Anlage zuständigen
Gremium kontrolliert wird.

Avvertenza Questa unità deve essere installata in un'area ad accesso limitato. Un'area ad
accesso limitato è un'area accessibile solo a personale di assistenza tramite
un'attrezzo speciale, lucchetto, o altri dispositivi di sicurezza, ed è controllata
dall'autorità responsabile della zona.

Advarsel Denne enheten er laget for installasjon i områder med begrenset adgang. Et område
med begrenset adgang gir kun adgang til servicepersonale som bruker et spesielt
verktøy, lås og nøkkel, eller en annen sikkerhetsanordning, og det kontrolleres av den
autoriteten som er ansvarlig for området.

Aviso Esta unidade foi concebida para instalação em áreas de acesso restrito. Uma área de
acesso restrito é uma área à qual apenas tem acesso o pessoal de serviço autorizado,
que possua uma ferramenta, chave e fechadura especial, ou qualquer outra forma de
segurança. Esta área é controlada pela autoridade responsável pelo local.

¡Advertencia! Esta unidad ha sido diseñada para instalarse en áreas de acceso restringido. Área de
acceso restringido significa un área a la que solamente tiene acceso el personal de
servicio mediante la utilización de una herramienta especial, cerradura con llave, o
algún otro medio de seguridad, y que está bajo el control de la autoridad responsable
del local.

Varning! Denna enhet är avsedd för installation i områden med begränsat tillträde. Ett område
med begränsat tillträde får endast tillträdas av servicepersonal med ett speciellt
verktyg, lås och nyckel, eller annan säkerhetsanordning, och kontrolleras av den
auktoritet som ansvarar för området.

Warning To prevent bodily injury when mounting or servicing this unit in a rack, you must take
special precautions to ensure that the system remains stable. The following
guidelines are provided to ensure your safety:

• This unit should be mounted at the bottom of the rack if it is the only unit in the rack.

• When mounting this unit in a partially filled rack, load the rack from the bottom to the top with
the heaviest component at the bottom of the rack.

• If the rack is provided with stabilizing devices, install the stabilizers before mounting or servicing
the unit in the rack.
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Waarschuwing Om lichamelijk letsel te voorkomen wanneer u dit toestel in een rek monteert of het
daar een servicebeurt geeft, moet u speciale voorzorgsmaatregelen nemen om ervoor
te zorgen dat het toestel stabiel blijft. De onderstaande richtlijnen worden verstrekt
om uw veiligheid te verzekeren:

• Dit toestel dient onderaan in het rek gemonteerd te worden als het toestel het enige in het rek is.

• Wanneer u dit toestel in een gedeeltelijk gevuld rek monteert, dient u het rek van onderen naar
boven te laden met het zwaarste onderdeel onderaan in het rek.

• Als het rek voorzien is van stabiliseringshulpmiddelen, dient u de stabilisatoren te monteren
voordat u het toestel in het rek monteert of het daar een servicebeurt geeft.

Varoitus Kun laite asetetaan telineeseen tai huolletaan sen ollessa telineessä, on noudatettava
erityisiä varotoimia järjestelmän vakavuuden säilyttämiseksi, jotta vältytään
loukkaantumiselta. Noudata seuraavia turvallisuusohjeita:

• Jos telineessä ei ole muita laitteita, aseta laite telineen alaosaan.

• Jos laite asetetaan osaksi täytettyyn telineeseen, aloita kuormittaminen sen alaosasta kaikkein
raskaimmalla esineellä ja siirry sitten sen yläosaan.

• Jos telinettä varten on vakaimet, asenna ne ennen laitteen asettamista telineeseen tai sen
huoltamista siinä.

Attention Pour éviter toute blessure corporelle pendant les opérations de montage ou de
réparation de cette unité en casier, il convient de prendre des précautions spéciales
afin de maintenir la stabilité du système. Les directives ci-dessous sont destinées à
assurer la protection du personnel :

• Si cette unité constitue la seule unité montée en casier, elle doit être placée dans le bas.

• Si cette unité est montée dans un casier partiellement rempli, charger le casier de bas en haut en
plaçant l'élément le plus lourd dans le bas.

• Si le casier est équipé de dispositifs stabilisateurs, installer les stabilisateurs avant de monter ou
de réparer l'unité en casier.

Warnung Zur Vermeidung von Körperverletzung beim Anbringen oder Warten dieser Einheit in
einem Gestell müssen Sie besondere Vorkehrungen treffen, um sicherzustellen, daß
das System stabil bleibt. Die folgenden Richtlinien sollen zur Gewährleistung Ihrer
Sicherheit dienen:

• Wenn diese Einheit die einzige im Gestell ist, sollte sie unten im Gestell angebracht werden.

• Bei Anbringung dieser Einheit in einem zum Teil gefüllten Gestell ist das Gestell von unten nach
oben zu laden, wobei das schwerste Bauteil unten im Gestell anzubringen ist.

• Wird das Gestell mit Stabilisierungszubehör geliefert, sind zuerst die Stabilisatoren zu
installieren, bevor Sie die Einheit im Gestell anbringen oder sie warten.
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Avvertenza Per evitare infortuni fisici durante il montaggio o la manutenzione di questa unità in
un supporto, occorre osservare speciali precauzioni per garantire che il sistema
rimanga stabile.  Le seguenti direttive vengono fornite per garantire la sicurezza
personale:

• Questa unità deve venire montata sul fondo del supporto, se si tratta dell’unica unità da montare
nel supporto.

• Quando questa unità viene montata in un supporto parzialmente pieno, caricare il supporto dal
basso all’alto, con il componente più pesante sistemato sul fondo del supporto.

• Se il supporto è dotato di dispositivi stabilizzanti, installare tali dispositivi prima di montare o di
procedere alla manutenzione dell’unità nel supporto.

Advarsel Unngå fysiske skader under montering eller reparasjonsarbeid på denne enheten når
den befinner seg i et kabinett. Vær nøye med at systemet er stabilt. Følgende
retningslinjer er gitt for å verne om sikkerheten:

• Denne enheten bør monteres nederst i kabinettet hvis dette er den eneste enheten i kabinettet.

• Ved montering av denne enheten i et kabinett som er delvis fylt, skal kabinettet lastes fra bunnen
og opp med den tyngste komponenten nederst i kabinettet.

• Hvis kabinettet er utstyrt med stabiliseringsutstyr, skal stabilisatorene installeres før montering
eller utføring av reparasjonsarbeid på enheten i kabinettet.

Aviso Para se prevenir contra danos corporais ao montar ou reparar esta unidade numa
estante, deverá tomar precauções especiais para se certificar de que o sistema possui
um suporte estável. As seguintes directrizes ajudá-lo-ão a efectuar o seu trabalho com
segurança:

• Esta unidade deverá ser montada na parte inferior da estante, caso seja esta a única unidade a ser
montada.

• Ao montar esta unidade numa estante parcialmente ocupada, coloque os itens mais pesados na
parte inferior da estante, arrumando-os de baixo para cima.

• Se a estante possuir um dispositivo de estabilização, instale-o antes de montar ou reparar a
unidade.
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SELV Circuit Warning

¡Advertencia! Para evitar lesiones durante el montaje de este equipo sobre un bastidor, o
posteriormente durante su mantenimiento, se debe poner mucho cuidado en que el
sistema quede bien estable.  Para garantizar su seguridad, proceda según las
siguientes instrucciones:

• Colocar el equipo en la parte inferior del bastidor, cuando sea la única unidad en el mismo.

• Cuando este equipo se vaya a instalar en un bastidor parcialmente ocupado, comenzar la
instalación desde la parte inferior hacia la superior colocando el equipo más pesado en la parte
inferior.

• Si el bastidor dispone de dispositivos estabilizadores, instalar éstos antes de montar o proceder al
mantenimiento del equipo instalado en el bastidor.

Varning! För att undvika kroppsskada när du installerar eller utför underhållsarbete på denna
enhet på en ställning måste du vidta särskilda försiktighetsåtgärder för att försäkra
dig om att systemet står stadigt. Följande riktlinjer ges för att trygga din säkerhet:

• Om denna enhet är den enda enheten på ställningen skall den installeras längst ned på ställningen.

• Om denna enhet installeras på en delvis fylld ställning skall ställningen fyllas nedifrån och upp,
med de tyngsta enheterna längst ned på ställningen.

• Om ställningen är försedd med stabiliseringsdon skall dessa monteras fast innan enheten
installeras eller underhålls på ställningen.

Warning The ports labeled “Ethernet,” “10BaseT,” “Token Ring,” “Console,” and “AUX” are
safety extra-low voltage (SELV) circuits. SELV circuits should only be connected to
other SELV circuits. Because the BRI circuits are treated like telephone-network
voltage, avoid connecting the SELV circuit to the telephone network voltage (TNV)
circuits.

Waarschuwing De poorten die "Ethernet", "10BaseT", "Token Ring", "Console" en "AUX" zijn gelabeld,
zijn veiligheidscircuits met extra lage spanning (genaamd SELV = Safety Extra-Low
Voltage). SELV-circuits mogen alleen met andere SELV-circuits verbonden worden.
Omdat de BRI-circuits op dezelfde manier als telefoonnetwerkspanning behandeld
worden, mag u het SELV-circuit niet verbinden met de telefoonnetwerkspanning (TNV)
circuits.

Varoitus Portit, joissa on nimet "Ethernet", "10BaseT", "Token Ring", "Console" ja "AUX", ovat
erityisen pienen jännityksen omaavia turvallisuuspiirejä (SELV-piirejä). Tällaiset
SELV-piirit tulee yhdistää ainoastaan muihin SELV-piireihin.  Koska perusluokan
liitäntöjen (Basic Rate Interface- eli BRI-liitännät) jännite vastaa puhelinverkoston
jännitettä, vältä SELV-piirin yhdistämistä puhelinverkoston jännitepiireihin
(TNV-piireihin).
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Attention Les ports étiquetés « Ethernet », « 10BaseT », « Token Ring », « Console » et « AUX »
sont des circuits de sécurité basse tension (Safety Extra-Low Voltage ou SELV). Les
circuits SELV ne doivent être interconnectés qu'avec d'autres circuits SELV. Comme
les circuits BRI sont considérés comme des sources de tension de réseau
téléphonique, éviter de connecter un circuit SELV à un circuit de tension de réseau
téléphonique (telephone network voltage ou TNV).

Warnung Die mit "Ethernet", "10BaseT", "Token Ring", "Console" und "AUX" beschrifteten
Buchsen sind Sicherheitskreise mit Sicherheitskleinspannung (Safety Extra-Low
Voltage, SELV). SELV-Kreise sollten ausschließlich an andere SELV-Kreise
angeschlossen werden. Da die BRI-Kreise wie Telefonnetzspannungen behandelt
werden, ist der SELV-Kreis nicht an Telefonnetzspannungskreise (TNV) anzuschließen.

Avvertenza Le porte contrassegnate da "Ethernet", "10BaseT", "TokenRing", "Console" e "AUX"
sono circuiti di sicurezza con tensione molto bassa (SELV).  I circuiti SELV devono
essere collegati solo ad altri circuiti SELV. Dato che i circuiti BRI vengono trattati
come tensioni di rete telefonica, evitare di collegare il circuito SELV ai circuiti in cui
è presente le tensione di rete telefonica (TNV).

Advarsel Utgangene merket "Ethernet", "10BaseT", "Token Ring", "Console" og "AUX" er
lavspentkretser (SELV) for ekstra sikkerhet. SELV-kretser skal kun kobles til andre
SELV-kretser. Fordi BRI-kretsene håndteres som telenettspenning, unngå å koble
SELV-kretsen til kretser for telenettspenning (TNV).

Aviso As portas "Ethernet", "10BaseT", "Token Ring", "Console", and "AUX" são circuitos de
segurança de baixa tensão (SELV). Estes circuitos deverão ser apenas ligados a outros
circuitos SELV. Devido ao facto de os circuitos BRI (Interface de Ritmo Básico) serem
tratados como sendo de tensão equivalente à da rede telefónica, evite ligar o circuito
SELV aos circuitos TNV (tensão de rede telefónica).

¡Advertencia! Los puertos "Ethernet", "10BaseT", "Token Ring", "Console" y "AUX" son circuitos de
muy baja señal que garantizan ausencia de peligro (Safety Extra-Low Voltage = SELV).
Estos circuitos SELV deben ser conectados exclusivamente con otros también de tipo
SELV.  Puesto que los circuitos tipo BRI se comportan como aquéllos con voltajes de
red telefónica, debe evitarse conectar circuitos SELV con circuitos de voltaje de red
telefónica (TNV).

Varning! De portar som är märkta "Ethernet", "10BaseT", "Token Ring", "Console" och "AUX" är
SELV-kretsar, d.v.s. skyddskretsar med extra låg spänning (SELV: Safety Extra-Low
Voltage = skyddsklenspänning). SELV-kretsar får endast anslutas till andra
SELV-kretsar. Eftersom BRI-kretsar behandlas liksom telefonnätsspänning bör
SELV-kretsen inte anslutas till telefonnätsspänningskretsar (TNV-kretsar).
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Lightning Activity Warning

Grounded Equipment Warning

Warning Do not work on the system or connect or disconnect cables during periods of lightning
activity.

Waarschuwing Tijdens onweer dat gepaard gaat met bliksem, dient u niet aan het systeem te werken
of kabels aan te sluiten of te ontkoppelen.

Varoitus Älä työskentele järjestelmän parissa äläkä yhdistä tai irrota kaapeleita ukkosilmalla.

Attention Ne pas travailler sur le système ni brancher ou débrancher les câbles pendant un
orage.

Warnung Arbeiten Sie nicht am System und schließen Sie keine Kabel an bzw. trennen Sie keine
ab, wenn es gewittert.

Avvertenza Non lavorare sul sistema o collegare oppure scollegare i cavi durante un temporale
con fulmini.

Advarsel Utfør aldri arbeid på systemet, eller koble kabler til eller fra systemet når det tordner
eller lyner.

Aviso Não trabalhe no sistema ou ligue e desligue cabos durante períodos de mau tempo
(trovoada).

¡Advertencia! No operar el sistema ni conectar o desconectar cables durante el transcurso de
descargas eléctricas en la atmósfera.

Varning! Vid åska skall du aldrig utföra arbete på systemet eller ansluta eller koppla loss
kablar.

Warning This equipment is intended to be grounded. Ensure that the host is connected to earth
ground during normal use.

Waarschuwing Deze apparatuur hoort geaard te worden Zorg dat de host-computer tijdens normaal
gebruik met aarde is verbonden.

Varoitus Tämä laitteisto on tarkoitettu maadoitettavaksi. Varmista, että isäntälaite on
yhdistetty maahan normaalikäytön aikana.
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Chassis Warning—Disconnecting Telephone-Network Cables

Attention Cet équipement doit être relié à la terre. S’assurer que l’appareil hôte est relié à la
terre lors de l’utilisation normale.

Warnung Dieses Gerät muß geerdet werden. Stellen Sie sicher, daß das Host-Gerät während
des normalen Betriebs an Erde gelegt ist.

Avvertenza Questa apparecchiatura deve essere collegata a massa. Accertarsi che il dispositivo
host sia collegato alla massa di terra durante il normale utilizzo.

Advarsel Dette utstyret skal jordes. Forviss deg om vertsterminalen er jordet ved normalt bruk.

Aviso Este equipamento deverá estar ligado à terra. Certifique-se que o host se encontra
ligado à terra durante a sua utilização normal.

¡Advertencia! Este equipo debe conectarse a tierra. Asegurarse de que el equipo principal esté
conectado a tierra durante el uso normal.

Varning! Denna utrustning är avsedd att jordas. Se till att värdenheten är jordad vid normal
användning.

Warning Before opening the chassis, disconnect the telephone-network cables to avoid
contact with telephone-network voltages

Waarschuwing Voordat u het frame opent, dient u de verbinding met het telefoonnetwerk te verbreken
door de kabels te ontkoppelen om zo contact met telefoonnetwerk-spanningen te
vermijden.

Varoitus Vältä joutumista kosketuksiin puhelinverkostojännitteiden kanssa irrottamalla
puhelinverkoston kaapelit ennen asennuspohjan aukaisemista.

Attention Avant d'ouvrir le châssis, débrancher les câbles du réseau téléphonique afin d'éviter
tout contact avec les tensions d'alimentation du réseau téléphonique.

Warnung Bevor Sie das Chassis öffnen, ziehen Sie die Telefonnetzkabel aus der Verbindung, um
Kontakt mit Telefonnetzspannungen zu vermeiden.

Avvertenza Prima di aprire il telaio, scollegare i cavi della rete telefonica per evitare di entrare
in contatto con la tensione di rete.

Advarsel Før kabinettet åpnes, skal kablene for telenettet kobles fra for å unngå å komme i
kontakt med spenningen i telenettet.

Aviso Antes de abrir o chassis, desligue os cabos da rede telefónica para evitar contacto
com a tensão da respectiva rede.
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Obtaining Documentation

World Wide Web
You can access the most current Cisco documentation on the World Wide Web at http://www.cisco.com,
http://www-china.cisco.com, or http://www-europe.cisco.com.

Documentation CD-ROM
Cisco documentation and additional literature are available in a CD-ROM package, which ships with
your product. The Documentation CD-ROM is updated monthly. Therefore, it is probably more current
than printed documentation. The CD-ROM package is available as a single unit or as an annual
subscription.

Ordering Documentation
Registered CCO users can order the Documentation CD-ROM and other Cisco Product documentation
through our online Subscription Services at http://www.cisco.com/cgi-bin/subcat/kaojump.cgi.

Nonregistered CCO users can order documentation through a local account representative by calling
Cisco’s corporate headquarters (California, USA) at 408 526-4000 or, in North America, call
800 553-NETS (6387).

Obtaining Technical Assistance
Cisco provides Cisco Connection Online (CCO) as a starting point for all technical assistance. Warranty
or maintenance contract customers can use the Technical Assistance Center. All customers can submit
technical feedback on Cisco documentation using the web, e-mail, a self-addressed stamped response
card included in many printed docs, or by sending mail to Cisco.

Cisco Connection Online
Cisco continues to revolutionize how business is done on the Internet. Cisco Connection Online is the
foundation of a suite of interactive, networked services that provides immediate, open access to Cisco
information and resources at anytime, from anywhere in the world. This highly integrated Internet
application is a powerful, easy-to-use tool for doing business with Cisco.

¡Advertencia! Antes de abrir el chasis, desconectar el cableado dirigido a la red telefónica para
evitar contacto con voltajes de la propia red.

Varning! Koppla loss ledningarna till telefonnätet innan du öppnar chassit så att kontakten med
telefonnätsspänningen bryts.
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CCO’s broad range of features and services helps customers and partners to streamline business
processes and improve productivity. Through CCO, you will find information about Cisco and our
networking solutions, services, and programs. In addition, you can resolve technical issues with online
support services, download and test software packages, and order Cisco learning materials and
merchandise. Valuable online skill assessment, training, and certification programs are also available.

Customers and partners can self-register on CCO to obtain additional personalized information and
services. Registered users may order products, check on the status of an order and view benefits specific
to their relationships with Cisco.

You can access CCO in the following ways:

• WWW: www.cisco.com

• Telnet: cco.cisco.com

• Modem using standard connection rates and the following terminal settings: VT100 emulation;
8 data bits; no parity; and 1 stop bit.

– From North America, call 408 526-8070

– From Europe, call 33 1 64 46 40 82

You can e-mail questions about using CCO to cco-team@cisco.com.

Technical Assistance Center
The Cisco Technical Assistance Center (TAC) is available to warranty or maintenance contract
customers who need technical assistance with a Cisco product that is under warranty or covered by a
maintenance contract.

To display the TAC web site that includes links to technical support information and software upgrades
and for requesting TAC support, use www.cisco.com/techsupport.

To contact by e-mail, use one of the following:

In North America, TAC can be reached at 800 553-2447 or 408 526-7209. For other telephone numbers
and TAC e-mail addresses worldwide, consult the following web site:
http://www.cisco.com/warp/public/687/Directory/DirTAC.shtml.

Documentation Feedback
If you are reading Cisco product documentation on the World Wide Web, you can submit technical
comments electronically. ClickFeedbackin the toolbar and selectDocumentation. After you complete
the form, clickSubmit to send it to Cisco.

Language E-mail Address

English tac@cisco.com

Hanzi (Chinese) chinese-tac@cisco.com

Kanji (Japanese) japan-tac@cisco.com

Hangul (Korean) korea-tac@cisco.com

Spanish tac@cisco.com

Thai thai-tac@cisco.com
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You can e-mail your comments to bug-doc@cisco.com.

To submit your comments by mail, for your convenience many documents contain a response card
behind the front cover. Otherwise, you can mail your comments to the following address:

Cisco Systems, Inc.
Document Resource Connection
170 West Tasman Drive
San Jose, CA 95134-9883

We appreciate and value your comments.

This document is to be used in conjunction with the documents listed in theHardware Configuration Guide for the Cisco VG200 document.
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